

**Rajasthan State Pollution Control Board** 

Headquarter, 4, Institutional Area, JhalanaDoongri, Jaipur-302004 Phone :0141-2711263 e-mail : <u>member-secretary@rpcb.nic.in</u> RSPCB HelpLineNo. :0141-2716877

## **Office Order**

The matter of accumulation of waste water in Karni Industrial Area is under consideration of the Hon'ble High Court, Jodhpur Bench in the matter of D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 10600/2020- Devkishan Gawlani V/s State of Rajasthan. Following actions will be taken by the concerned departments/ authorities for ensuring effective compliance of the Hon'ble High Court's directions related to Karni Industrial Area, Bikaner:-

- 1. Industries having discharge of sewage shall have septic tanks of adequate capacities followed by soak pits for disposal of domestic sewage within their premises as an interim measure, till establishment of Sewage Treatment Plant (STP) by concerned authorities.
- 2. Henceforth, Consent to Establish/Consent to Operate (Fresh/Expansion/Renewal) shall be issued to water polluting units of Karni Industrial Area, Bikaner subject to condition to maintain Zero Liquid Discharge(ZLD) status outside the premises.
- 3. In view of the soil strata and quantity of sewage generated, provision of Sewage treatment plant (STP) is must. Sewage treatment plant of adequate capacity will be installed by RIICO and LSG department/UIT collectively, to cater domestic sewage generated from Karni Industrial Area and nearby residential colonies. District Collector, Bikaner will coordinate between RIICO and LSG department/UIT, to ensure installation of the Sewage treatment plant in time bound manner.

This bears approval of competent authority.

(Niraj Mathur) Chief Environmental Engineer

## No. F.14 / (CETP-51)/RPCB/LW/1566 -1597

Date: 23 11 22

-50-

Copy to following for information/necessary action please:-

- 1. PS to Chairperson, RSPCB, Jaipur.
- 2. PS to Member Secretary, RSPCB, Jaipur.
- 3. PS to Managing Director, RIICO Ltd., Jaipur.
- 4. PS to Director, Local Bodies, LSG department, Jaipur.
- 5. District Collector, Bikaner.
- 6. Chief Environmental Engineer, RSPCB, Jaipur.
- 7. Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Bikaner.
- 8. Secretary, UIT, Bikaner.
- 9. Group Incharge, Planning/Textile/CPP/OGM/MSW,EW & BR/Mines, SCMG/ Project, IEC/PDF& CD/ Legal/Hotel, B &C/Hazardous/Food & Misc./Liquid Waste/ BMW/Plastic & ECC, RSPCB, Jaipur.
- 10. Sr. Regional Manager, RIICO Ltd. Bikaner.
- 11. GIC (IT), RSPCB- To upload on Board's website.
- 12. Regional Officer, Regional Office, RSPCB, Bikaner.
- 13. Master File, LW, RSPCB, Jaipur.

**Chief Environmental Engineer**